I. Pledge of Allegiance, Call to Order, and Roll Call
The duly advertised Lancaster Township Board of Supervisors’ meeting was held on January 3, 2005 in the Township building at 1240 Maple Avenue, Lancaster, PA. The meeting was called to order at 7:00PM by Chair Helen S. Adams. Vice Chair Anthony J. Allen and Treasurer Thomas H. Schaller were also present. Others in attendance included Township management staff and interested parties. Allegiance to the flag was pledged.

II. Public Comment on Agenda Items: There were no comments.

III. Secretary's Report
By general consent, the minutes of the December 13, 2004 Board meeting were approved as submitted.

IV. Treasurer's Report
Because of the early date of this meeting, the December 2004 Treasurer’s Report will be presented in February 2005.

V. Payment of Bills
On a motion by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Schaller, the Board approved the payment of bills:
General Fund $ 139,515.51
Parks/Open Space 35.09
Capital Reserve Fund 2,557.50
Highway Aid Fund 836.25
TOTAL $ 142,944.35

VI. Reports
A. Lafayette Fire Company: No report was submitted.
B. Lancaster Township Fire Department Report: No report was submitted.
C. Police, Sewer, and Subsidiary Reports: These reports are available for public inspection before and after this meeting and during business hours.
D. Recycling Report: Based on 78.3 tons, the Township had a 17% recycling rate for November 2004,.
E. Lancaster Inter-Municipal Committee: There has been no meeting since the last report.
F. Questions & Comments for Community Police Officer: Officer M. Rodriguez was present.

VII. Announcements
A. The next regular Board meeting will be held February 14, 2005, 7:30PM. The 
public is invited to attend the Workshop at 6:00PM.

The Lancaster Township Supervisors are committed to the goals
as established by the adoption of the Strategic Comprehensive Plan
and the following actions are consistent with the directives of that document


VIII. Old Business – There was none.

IX. Planning/Zoning Business
A. Sterling Place, Lot #50 – Financial Guarantee Reduction
Mr. Allen moved, Mr. Schaller seconded, and the Board unanimously granted a reduction in the letter of credit for the above-named project in the amount of $169,229.00, leaving a balance of $346,655.00, as recommended by the Township engineer.
B. Resolution No. 2005-03, Dedication of Rabbit Hill Lane
Mr. Schaller moved, Mr. Allen seconded, and the Board accepted Rabbit Hill Lane as part of the public road system of Lancaster Township.
C. LTPC #186, Elm Avenue Condos’ Sketch Plan Modifications
1. Section 407 – Wetlands Study: Mr. Allen moved, Mr. Schaller seconded, and the Board unanimously denied the request but will allow an abbreviated report as stated in the Township engineer’s letter of December 12, 2004.
2. Section 602.09.E, 602.05.B – Intersection Separation Distance: Mr. Allen moved, Mr. Schaller seconded, and the Board unanimously denied the request; further, the applicant must align the centerline of the proposed access drive intersection with the centerline of West Street.
3. Section 602.09.F – Access Drive Requirements: Mr. Allen moved, Mr. Schaller seconded, and the Board unanimously denied the request because of lack of justification.

D. LTPC #187, Hawthorne Ridge – Final Subdivision & Land Development Plan
Mr. Schaller moved, Mr. Allen seconded, and the Board unanimously granted conditional final plan approval predicated on the Township engineer’s recommendations.

X. New Business
A. Resolution No. 2005-02
Mr. Schaller moved, Mr. Allen seconded, and the Board unanimously approved those persons authorized to sign on all bank accounts.

XI. Guest Recognition and Participation
?Mr. Schaller reminded residents to make a donation to the Lancaster Township Fire Department in any amount. They are currently $11,000.00 short of the budgeted amount. ?There was discussion of the $10.00 Occupational Privilege Tax, which goes to the School District of Lancaster(SDL). Mr. Schaller said if the Township were to institute the new Emergency Municipal Services Tax (EMST), the SDL would continue to receive $10.00 per employee working in the Township and the remainder would go to Lancaster Township. Mrs. Adams noted the EMST is more of an income-based tax. ?Mrs. Adams began a discussion on Light Emitting Diodes (LEDs) and the cost of installing new LEDs at each signalized intersection in the Township. Staff indicated that in addition to the new housing that would be required for each light, the total cost per intersection would be between $3,000 and $4,000. Lights will be replaced at the rate of one intersection per year, as necessary.


XII. Adjournment
With no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:35PM.

Respectfully submitted,


David L. Clouser, Secretary

